

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATIONAL DAY LABORER ORGANIZING
NETWORK; CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS; and IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC OF
THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW;
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; and
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL,

Defendants.

No. 10 Civ. 3488 (SAS)
ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT UNITED STATES
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT'S MOTION FOR A STAY
PENDING APPEAL OF THE COURT'S OCTOBER 24, 2011 OPINION AND ORDER**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2761 / 2745 / 2728
Facsimile: (212) 637-2786 / 2686
Email: christopher.connolly@usdoj.gov
joseph.cordaro@usdoj.gov
christopher.harwood@usdoj.gov

CHRISTOPHER CONNOLLY
JOSEPH N. CORDARO
CHRISTOPHER B. HARWOOD
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Instant Litigation and the “Opt-Out Records” 2

 B. The July 11 Order and the October 2 Memorandum 3

 C. ICE’s Supplemental *Vaughn* Index and the Law Declarations 5

 D. The October 24 Order 7

ARGUMENT 10

 A. Legal Standards 10

 B. ICE Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay 11

 C. On Appeal, ICE Will Present a Substantial Case on the Merits 12

 1. Legal Standards 12

 a. Exemption 5 and Applicable Privileges 12

 b. Express Adoption of Privileged Documents as Agency Policy 13

 2. The Court Incorrectly Found That ICE Expressly
 Adopted the October 2 Memorandum as Agency Policy 14

 3. The Court Erred in Finding that ICE
 Waived the Attorney-Client Privilege 17

 a. ICE Did Not Disclose the Contents of the Memorandum 17

 b. The Confidentiality of the Memorandum Was Maintained 20

 4. The Court Erred in Finding That the October 2 Memorandum
 Is Not Protected by the Deliberative Process Privilege 23

D. Issuance of a Stay Will Not Substantially Injure Plaintiffs and Would Serve the Public Interest.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ashfar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Bronx Defenders v. DHS</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8576 (HB), 2005 WL 3462725 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2005).....	17
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Coastal Delivery Corp. v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 958 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	18
<i>Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2002)	11
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. DOJ</i> , 880 F. Supp. 145 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	17
<i>Estate of Landers v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , 957 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Grand Cent. P'ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12, 13
<i>HHS v. Alley</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1667 (2009)	11
<i>Hopkins v. HUD</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 361 B.R. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	1
<i>In re Grand Jury Investig.</i> , 399 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13, 23
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , No. 21 MC 100 (AKH), 2009 WL 4722250 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2009)	25

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp., 488 U.S. 1306 (1989) 11

LaRouche v. Kezer, 20 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994) 10, 24

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force, 566 F.2d 242
(D.C. Cir. 1977) 8, 13

Mohammed v. Reno, 309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 10

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... *passim*

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish, 541 U.S. 157 (2004) 11

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement Agency, No. 10 Civ. 3488 (SAS), 2011 WL 2693655
(S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2011) *passim*

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ, 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

Network Enters., Inc. v. APBA Offshore Prods., Inc., No. 01 Civ. 11765 (CSH),
2007 WL 398276 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2007)..... 12

Nissen Foods, Co. v. NLRB, 540 F. Supp. 584 (E.D. Pa. 1982) 18

Nken v. Holder, 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)..... 10

People for Am. Way Found. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
518 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 11

Population Inst. v. McPherson, 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 10

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 16

Providence Journal Co. v. FBI, 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 11, 24

Terry v. Ashcroft, 336 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003) 22

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory, 534 U.S. 1 (2001) 23

United States v. Jacobs, 117 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997) 25

Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 10-11

Wood v. FBI, 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005) 14, 16

<i>Statutes and Other Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1644.....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1722.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 534.....	19
Fed. R. App. P. 8.....	25
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers.....	18, 22
